property, previously recognised as Investment property measured at fair value, to Inventories

measured at cost in accordance with the accounting policies.

In connection with the above changes in accountiung policies, the Company made a retrospective

change to comparative data. Below are presented the effects of the reclassification of investment

property and application of the equity accounting method to measure investments in subsidiaries on

the respective items of the separate statement of profit or loss, statement of comprehensive income,

statement of financial position, and statement of changes in equity for the comparative period.

Separate financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2020; The published XHTML report is the binding version of financial statements

19 | Page

Effect of the change on statement of profit or loss

For the reporting period January 1st 2020 − December 31st 2020.

PLN ‘000 Note Jan 1–Dec

31 2020
Jan 1-Dec
31 2019
Restated

Implementation
of the equity
accounting

method

Reclassification
of property

Jan 1-Dec
31 2019

Originally
reported

Interest income on debt portfolios measured at amortised cost 5  17,887  20,263  -  -  20,263
Other income/expenses from purchased debt portfolios  5  1,471   (957) -  -   (957)
Revenue from other services 5  112,126  139,089   139,089
Other income 5  16,613  1,693  -  -  1,693
Gain/(loss) on expected credit losses 5  10,820  16,281  -  -  16,281

Operating income including gain/(loss) on expected credit losses and other
income/expenses from purchased debt portfolios

  158,917  176,369  -  -  176,369

Employee benefits expense 8   (137,812)  (148,885) -  -   (148,885)
Depreciation and amortisation   (17,995)  (18,823) -  -   (18,823)
Services 6   (33,946)  (35,655) -  -   (35,655)
Other expenses 7   (22,818)  (31,606) -  -   (31,606)

   (212,571)  (234,969) -  -   (234,969)

Operating loss   (53,655)  (58,600) -  -   (58,600)

Finance income 9  20,534  14,277  (518,699) -  532,976
Finance costs 9   (99,753)  (78,027) -  -   (78,027)
 including interest expense relating to lease liabilities   (865)  (628)   (628)

Net finance costs   (79,219)  (63,750)  (518,699) -  454,950

Share of profit/(loss) of equity-accounted investees   325,386 438,529 438,529 -  -
Profit/(loss) before tax   192,513 316,179  (80,170) -  396,350
Income tax 10   (111,158)  (39,790)  (29,957) -   (9,833)

Net profit/(loss) for period   81,356 276,390  (110,127) -  386,517

Earnings/(loss) per share
Basic (PLN) 21  4.29 14.61   20.43
Diluted (PLN) 21  4.22 14.30   20.00

Separate financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2020; The published XHTML report is the binding version of financial statements

20 | Page

Effect of the change on statement of comprehensive income

For the reporting period January 1st 2020 − December 31st 2020.

PLN ‘000

Jan 1–Dec
31 2020

Jan 1-Dec
31 2019
Restated

Implementation
of the equity
accounting

method

Reclassification
of property

Jan 1-Dec
31 2019

Originally
reported

Net profit/(loss) for period   81,356 276,390  (110,127) -  386,517

[…]

Total comprehensive income for period   -  -  (14,861) 111,579  -  81,356  178,074

Contributions from and distributions to owners

- Share-based payments 30  -  -  -  -  (1,156) -  (1,156)

- Issue of shares  20  39  3,238  -  -  -  -  3,277

- Allocation of profit to capital reserve for buyback of
shares

-  -  -  -  95,050  (95,050) -

- Share buyback 20  -  -  -  -  (94,850) -  (94,850)

Total contributions from and distributions to owners   39  3,238  -  -  (956) (95,050) (92,729)

Total equity as at Dec 31 2020   19,011  310,430  (14,783) 81,360  103,626  1,544,127  2,043,771

Separate financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2020

The published XHTML report is the binding version of financial statements

24 | Page

Effect of the change on statement of cash flows
For the reporting period January 1st 2020 −
December 31st 2020.

PLN ‘000

Jan 1–Dec 31
2020

Jan 1-Dec
31 2019
Restated

Implementation
of the equity
accounting

method

Reclassification
of property

Jan 1-Dec 31
2019

originally
reported

Cash flows from operating activities
Net profit/(loss) for period   81,356 276,390  (110,127) -  386,517
Adjustments   -
 Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 12  12,609 13,351 -  -  13,351
 Amortisation of intangible assets 13  5,386 5,472 -  -  5,472
 Net finance income/costs 9  78,661 65,035 518,699 -   (453,664)
 Share of profit/(loss) of equity-accounted
investees

 (325,386)  (438,529)  (438,529) -  -

 Settlement of lease payments under terminated
contracts

 (1,300) -  -  -  -

 (Gain)/loss on sale of property, plant and
equipment

 (813) 27 -  -  27

 Equity-settled share-based payments 30   (1,156) 9,658 -  -  9,658
 Income tax   111,158 39,790 29,957  -  9,833
Change in investments  15  3,620  (4,218) -   (3,027)  (1,191)
Change in inventories 17  1,539 3,034 -  3,027 7
Change in trade and other receivables 18  54,372  (7,752) -  -   (7,752)
Change in prepayments and accrued income   (1,273)  (510) -  -   (510)
Change in trade and other payables,
excluding financial liabilities

22
 (15,193) 11,500 -  -  11,500

Change in employee benefit obligations 25  769 1,620 -  -  1,620
Change in provisions 26  3,826  (62)   -   (62)
Income tax paid   (13,478)  (24,788) -  -   (24,788)

Net cash from operating activities   (5,304)  (49,985) -  -   (49,985)
Cash flows from investing activities   -
Interest received  9  36 82 -  -  82
Loans 15   (42,700)  (270,608) -  -   (270,608)
Sale of intangible assets and property, plant and
equipment

3,133 2,487 -  -  2,487

Dividends received   18,651 49,537 -  -  49,537
Disposal of financial assets   482,863 503,256 -  -  503,256
Proceeds from derivative instruments   -  4,477 -  -  4,477
Purchase of intangible assets and property, plant
and equipment

12.13
 (7,037)  (12,359) -  -   (12,359)

Acquisition of shares in subsidiaries 14   (27,028)  (117,450) -  -   (117,450)
Repayments 15  85,779 36,370 -  -  36,370

Net cash from investing activities   513,698 195,791 -  -  195,791
Cash flows from financing activities
Redemption of debt securities  22  24,550  215,000 -  -  215,000
Net proceeds from issue of shares  20  3,277  7,095  -  -  7,095
Increase in borrowings  22  578,994  1,114,116 -  -  1,114,116
Share buyback  20   (94,850) -  -  -

Repayment of borrowings  22   (865,074)  (1,079,138) -  -   (1,079,138)

Payments under finance lease contracts (principal)
22

 (8,371)  (9,434) -  -   (9,434)
Dividends paid 21  -   (94,653) -  -   (94,653)
Redemption of debt securities 22   (88,360)  (211,388) -  -   (211,388)
Interest paid   (65,775)  (82,744) -  -   (82,744)

Net cash from financing activities   (515,610)  (141,146) -  -   (141,146)
Total net cash flows   (7,216) 4,661 -  -  4,661
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   13,812  9,151  -  -  9,151

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   6,595  13,812  -  -  13,812

Separate financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2020

The published XHTML report is the binding version of financial statements

25 | Page

The above changes in accounting policies had an effect on the restatement of data in the following

notes:

 4. Reporting and geographical segments
 9. Finance income and costs

 10. Income tax

11. Current and non-current items of the statement of financial position

14. Investments in subsidiaries

[…]

• In order to better reflect the economic substance, the Company changed the presentation of assets

and liabilities in the separate statement of financial position by taking hedging instruments from the

Derivatives item and disclosing them as a separate item, by taking the provision for retirement

gratuities from employee benefit obligations and provisions and disclosing it as a separate item, and

by taking the loyalty scheme provision from trade and other payable and disclosing it as a separate

item.

In the Management Board’s opinion, the separate presentation of these line items will enhance the

quality of data presented and its usefulness to readers. The data presented in the separate financial

statements for the period January 1st 2019−December 31st 2019 was restated to ensure

comparability. The effect of the change on the statement of financial position is presented below.

Separate financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2020

The published XHTML report is the binding version of financial statements

27 | Page

  Dec 31 2019   Dec 31 2019
PLN ‘000

Originally
reported

Change of presentation
Data restated to

ensure
comparability

Assets
Derivatives 4,219 (399) 3,820
Hedging instruments   - 399 399
Liabilities
Derivatives 3,924 (3,924) -

Hedging instruments   -  3,924 3,924

  Jan 1 2019   Jan 1 2019
PLN ‘000

Originally
reported

Change of presentation
Data restated to

ensure
comparability

Liabilities
Derivatives 3,870 (3,870) -
Hedging instruments -  3,870 3,870

  Dec 31 2019   Dec 31 2019
PLN ‘000

Originally
reported

Change of presentation
Data restated to

ensure
comparability

Liabilities

Employee benefit obligations and provisions

21,323  (628) 20,695
Provision for retirement gratuities -  628  628

Trade and other payables 73,882  (6,825) 67,056
Provision for the loyalty scheme -  6,825  6,825

Provisions -  7,454  7,454

  Jan 1 2019   Jan 1 2019

PLN ‘000

Originally
reported

Change of presentation
Data restated to

ensure
comparability

Liabilities

Employee benefit obligations and provisions

19,199  (124) 19,075
Provision for retirement gratuities -  124  124

Trade and other payables 62,948  (7,392) 55,556
Provision for the loyalty scheme -  7,392  7,392

Provisions -  7,516  7,516

Separate financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2020

The published XHTML report is the binding version of financial statements

28 | Page

3.2. Foreign currencies

3.2.1. Foreign currency transactions

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are recognised as at the transaction date in the

functional currency, at buy or sell rates quoted as at the transaction date by the bank whose services

the Company uses.

Cash items of assets and liabilities denominated in a foreign currency are translated as at the end of

[…]

to individual financial instruments.

Sensitivity analysis of fair value of fixed-rate financial instruments

The Company does not hold any fixed-interest financial assets or liabilities measured at fair value

through profit or loss, nor does it use derivative transactions (IRSs) as fair value hedges. Therefore, a

change of an interest rate would have no material effect on current period’s profit or loss.

Separate financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2020

The published XHTML report is the binding version of financial statements

117 | Page

Sensitivity analysis of cash flows from variable-rate financial instruments

The Company purchases derivative instruments in order to hedge interest rate risk.

A change of an interest rate by 100 basis points would increase (decrease) equity and pre-tax profit by

the amounts shown below. The following analysis is based on the assumption that other variables, in

particular exchange rates, remain unchanged.

Profit or loss for the current
period

Equity excluding profit or loss for
current period

PLN ‘000 up by
100 bps

down by
100 bps

up by
100 bps

down by
100 bps

Dec 31 2020

Variable rate financial assets 2,872  (2,872) -  -

Variable rate financial liabilities (12,499) 12,499  -  -

Dec 31 2019
Restated

Variable rate financial assets 3,070  (3,070) -  -

Variable rate financial liabilities (15,709) 15,709  -  -

Fair values

Comparison of fair values and carrying amounts

The table below presents a comparison between fair values of financial assets and liabilities and values
presented in the statement of financial position.

Dec 31 2020 Dec 31 2019

PLN ‘000

Carrying
amount

Fair value Carrying
amount
Restated

Fair value
Restated

Financial assets and liabilities measured
at fair value

Derivatives (11,236) (11,236) 3,820  3,820

Hedging instruments (18,386) (18,386) (3,525) (3,525)

  (29,622) (29,622) 295  295

Financial assets and liabilities not measured
at fair value

Investments in debt portfolios 33,329  32,112  36,949  34,030
Loans to related parties 287,191  283,360  306,977  306,977

Secured borrowings  (117,452) (117,452) (399,717) (399,717)

Liabilities under debt securities (unsecured) (1,314,247) (1,319,748) (1,361,175) (1,372,989)

  (1,111,179) (1,121,728) (1,416,966) (1,431,699)

For information on fair value measurement, see note 3.3.1.

Separate financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2020

The published XHTML report is the binding version of financial statements

118 | Page

Interest rates used for fair value estimation

  Dec 31 2020 Dec 31 2019

Investments in debt portfolios 5.77% - 273.80% 5.77% - 134.29%

Secured borrowings  1.19% - 2.19% 1.76% - 3.71%

Liabilities under debt securities (unsecured) 3.21% - 4.80% 4.71% - 5.71%
Loans to related parties 1.51% - 6.81% 1.51% - 6.81%

Hierarchy of financial instruments at fair value

The table below presents the fair value of financial instruments recognised in the statement of financial

position at fair value and at amortised cost. Depending on the level of valuation, the following inputs

were used in the valuation models.

• Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) on active markets for identical assets or liabilities,

• Level 2: inputs for given assets and liabilities, other than quoted prices from Level 1, observable

directly or indirectly,

• Level 3: inputs that are not based on observable market prices (unobservable inputs).